than three (3) years nor more than five (5) years and shall be fined not more than ten thousand 18 

dollars ($10,000), or both, for a second conviction. 19 

(c) Every person who violates the provisions of § 11-49.1-3 shall be imprisoned for not 20 

less than five (5) years nor more than ten (10) years and shall be fined not less than fifteen thousand 21 

dollars ($15,000), or both, for a third or subsequent conviction. 22 

(d) In any criminal case involving an elderly adult, nothing in this chapter shall be 23 

construed to limit the authority of the superior court to correct or reduce a sentence pursuant to 24 

superior court rules of criminal procedure, rule 35.